carry out specific tasks of our projects. For FY2015, FY2016, FY2017 and FY2018, our
subcontracting fees amounted to approximately MOP51.1 million, MOP55.4 million,
MOP113.1 million and MOP215.1 million, respectively, representing approximately 59.5%,
65.3%, 78.6% and 83.1% of our total direct costs for the corresponding period, respectively.
Given our subcontracting costs contributed a significant part of our direct costs during the
Track Record Period, our ability to accurately estimate our subcontracting costs for the
inclusion of our tenders and quotations will affect our profitability. As the cost structure of
each of our contracts varies, subject to factors such as, scope of works, schedule of works,
manpower requirement and availability of our operational and financial resources, the
composition of our overall direct costs would fluctuate from year to year.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 181 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in
our subcontracting fees on our gross profit during the Track Record Period. Hypothetical
fluctuation rates of increase/decrease of 4.0% and 6.0% are based on the historical
fluctuation in inflation rate:

Hypothetical
fluctuations in
subcontracting costs +6.0% +4.0% –4.0% –6.0%

MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000

Change in gross profit
For FY2015 (3,067) (2,045) 2,045 3,067
For FY2016 (3,325) (2,216) 2,216 3,325
For FY2017 (6,787) (4,525) 4,525 6,787
For FY2018 (12,905) (8,604) 8,604 12,905

Direct labour costs

Direct labour costs represented salaries and other employee related expenses of workers
directly employed by us. For FY2015, FY2016, FY2017 and FY2018, our direct labour costs
amounted to approximately MOP13.0 million, MOP14.1 million, MOP15.6 million and
MOP22.2 million, respectively, representing approximately 15.1%, 16.6%, 10.8% and 8.6%
of our total direct costs for the corresponding period, respectively.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in
our direct labour costs on our gross profit during the Track Record Period. Hypothetical
fluctuation rates of increase/decrease of 4.0% and 6.0% are based on the historical
fluctuation in inflation rate:

Hypothetical
fluctuations in direct
labour costs +6.0% +4.0% –4.0% –6.0%

MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000

Change in gross profit
For FY2015 (778) (519) 519 778
For FY2016 (847) (565) 565 847
For FY2017 (936) (624) 624 936
For FY2018 (1,334) (889) 889 1,334

Material costs

Material costs mainly represented the costs of fit-out and decorative materials installed/
utilised in our projects. For FY2015, FY2016, FY2017 and FY2018, our material costs
amounted to approximately MOP20.8 million, MOP14.5 million, MOP14.7 million and
MOP20.8 million, respectively, representing approximately 24.2%, 17.0%, 10.2% and 8.0%
of our total direct costs for the corresponding period, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 182 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in
our material costs on our gross profit during the Track Record Period. Hypothetical
fluctuation rates of increase/decrease of 2.0% and 4.0% are based on the historical
fluctuation in inflation rate:

Hypothetical
fluctuations in material
costs +4.0% +2.0% –2.0% –4.0%

MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000

Change in gross profit
For FY2015 (832) (416) 416 832
For FY2016 (578) (289) 289 578
For FY2017 (586) (293) 293 586
For FY2018 (832) (416) 416 832

Others

The remaining direct costs, amounted to approximately MOP1.0 million, MOP0.9
million, MOP0.5 million and MOP0.7 million for FY2015, FY2016, FY2017 and FY2018,
respectively, representing approximately 1.2%, 1.1%, 0.4% and 0.3% of our total direct costs
for the corresponding period, respectively.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our gross profit during the Track Record
Period by services which is equivalent to the segment financial information as set out in the
Accountants’ Report as set out in Appendix I to this prospectus and our gross profit margin